

16 EX CIVIL 244/25

**SURYA KUMAR VERMA Vs. SUBODH KUMAR VERMA**

13.03.2026

Present: Sh. Rajesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel with DH.  
Ld. Counsel for JD through VC.

Demand Draft no. 685070 for Rs.66,255/- approximately be released to the DH.

Ld. Counsel for the DH submits that, as on date, he does not have any further details of the property and assets of the JD. The present execution petition may be disposed off recording the limited satisfaction of the amount received by way of attachment with liberty to file fresh execution petition as and when the assets of the JD are known to the DH.

Ordered accordingly.

Partial satisfaction be recorded. Liberty to file fresh execution petition is hereby granted and in case the assets are found beyond the jurisdiction of this court, Transfer Certificate be applied for.

File be consigned to Record Room.

**(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)**  
**DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA**  
**NEW DELHI/13.03.2026**